Replacement Parts

Replacement Parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-274-
6848, Monday through Friday (see our website for business hours, www.waltermeier.com). Having the Model Number
and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

Breakdown for PM1900TX Dust Collector (Base Machine)

o e

We,

(%)

<




Parts List for PM1900TX Dust Collector (Base Machine)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
i T PM1900-101............ IMpPeller HOUSING ... ccuuiieiiciie et e e e e e e eens 1
2, PM1900-102............ Impeller Housing Bracket ...........ovvviiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
I T PM1900-103-1......... Motor Bracket.........c.oouuveviiiiiiieiieee e IPho 1
................ PM1900-103-3.........Motor Bracket...........cccoeeiviviiiivineiiiiineeenn 3Ph D
doiiiinnnnn..., PM1300-151............ oY B 0= 14 o PP 3
B, PM1900-105-1......... 1YL ] (o ) SO PR 3HP, 230V, 1Ph.......... 1
................ PM1900-105-1MF....Motor Fan (N0t SNOWN) ........c.uuiiiiiiiiiciie e e e e e eeeeae L
................ PM1900-105-1MFC .Motor Fan Cover (N0t ShOWN) .........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeceeeen 1
................ PM1900-105-1SC ....Starting Capacitor (not shown)...........................600MFD, 125VAC.......1
................ PM1900-105-1RC....Running Capacitor (not shown)..........................50uF, 250VAC............2
................ PM1900-105-1CS....Centrifugal Switch (not Shown) ...........cccoeeviiiiiiiiiii e 1
................ PM1900-105-3.........MOtOF ......cccvviiieiiiiiiieiiiiii v . SHP, 230/460V, 3Ph ... 1
................ PM1900-105-1MF....Motor Fan (N0t SNOWN) .......cocuuiiiiiiii i ecs e e e e e e e e eeeeee L
................ PM1900-105-1MFC .Motor Fan Cover (NOt SNOWN) ..........oveiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeiiineeeeiie e L
(ST 998630......c.ccvvneennnnn Strain Relief ..., TP-2. i, 2
T, PM1900-107............ 0T g = F= L = 1
8 PM1900-108............ Remote Control Switch Assembly ...................... For 3HP, 230V, 1Ph....1
8-1........... DCRC-108 .............. 1 o] T =0 D RSP 1
8-2.iin. PM1900-108-2......... CIFCUIL BOAIT ..ttt e e e 1
8-3.innnn. PM1900-108-3......... DiIgital SWItCH. ... ciieii e 1
8-4........... DCRC-104 .............. Sl ettt 1
85, DCRC-103 .............. SWILCH PIALE ... 1
8-6........... PM1900-108-6......... Pan Head SCrew..........ccoevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiecciieee MB5X8 ..oviiiieeeiie e, 4
8-7.ieeeennnn. DCRC-102 .............. Flat Head SCrew ........ocoovviieiiiiiiieiiiiiieeceii e 1/8" x /4" 3
8-8........... ST039304 ............... TaPPING SCIEW ..cevvveiiieeieeeeee e e e e eenns M3.5x12(AB) .............. 6
89, DCRC-111 .............. TaPPING SCrEW ...evveiiiiiieeeiii e MAX10....coeveiiieieaenn, 1
................ PM1900-108-10.......Display Label (N0t ShOWN) .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiecieec e L
(S T 420051......ccccvnvennnen. Y1) (o 1= 1] =] PP 1
10 431006..........ccevnneens IMPEller.......coov e Dia.14”....ccccoviveeenn. 1
1., PM1900-111............ INet GUArd .........cooeviiiieiiiie e 8 1
12, 499025......cccvvvieeens oY B o) o PN B@A4 i, 1
13, 420203.....cccevvieens 0T B - To PP 2
14............ 431034.....cccveeeinnens RUDDEr Gasket ..........ooiuiiii 1
15 PM1900-115............ B it 1
16............ 402036.......cccvneenneen. (T (] SRR 4
17, PM1900-117............ (00T 011 Tox (o] g T o 1= PSP 1
18 430035.....ccccvvinnns RUDDEN GASKEL ... .coieiiiiie e 1
19............ 430036.......cccceneennee. RUBDEr GasKet .........iviiiii e 2
20, PM1900-120............ Left HOUSING «..vuieeeii e 1
21 PM1900-121............ RIGNE HOUSING ...t 1
22, PM1900-122............ SUPPOIT BaI ... 2
23, PWBS14-254SN...... POWERMATIC Nameplate, Small ...........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiieiiin e, 1
24............ TS-2361061 ............ LOCK WaShEr .....ccovvvieiiiii v Y 2
25, TS-1550041 ............ Flat Washer...........cooveviiiiiiiii e, Y 2
26............ 6715154........ccuun.... HEX Cap SCreW ....cccvvvieiiiiiiieeiiiii e 1/4-20 x 3/8......... 2
27 i, PM1900-127............ HANAIE .o 4
28, PM1900-128............ Fastening PIate ........coouiiiiiiii e 4
29, PM1900-129............ REMOLE CONLIOL ...t 1
................ PM1900-129-1.........Remote Control Label (not shown)...........cccoooviiiiiiiiiii i 1
30, 990855.......ccvveeeen. Pan Head Flange SCrew .........c.cooooveiiviiiiiinenes 316 X2 1
1., 992021.......ccvvneeenn. KBY e TXTX20 i, 1
B2 s Battery (local purchase) .........cccoooveviiiiiiiiiiinnnnes AAA 2
33, TS-1540061 ............ HEX NUL...e e Y 30
3., TS-0561031 ............ HEX NUL .. e 3/8-16..ccciiiiiieiiiin, 4
35, TS-0561072 ............ HEX NUL .. 5/8-18 UNF ................ 1
36 TS-1490011 ............ HEX Cap SCIrEW ....cvvveiiiiiieeeei e MBX12.....vveeeiiinieaens 10
CY A TS-1490031 ............ HEX Cap SCIrEW ...ocvvviiiiiiieeeeii e M8X20......ceeveivinieees 36



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

38, TS-1490041 ............ HeX Cap SCreW .......ovviiieiie e MBX25.....cevvieiiiiiiinns 4
39 PM1900-139............ Magnetic SWItCh ..........covviiiiiiii s for 3HP, 230V, 1Ph..... 1
39-1......... PM1900-139-1......... Power Cord........oovvuiiiiiiiiii e 14AWG x3C ... 1
39-2......... PM1900-139-2......... 1Y/ Lo] o] g @o 1 { o F PR 14AWG x3C....ceeveeee 1
39-3......... PM1900-139-3......... SWItCh COrd.....ovvvviieiiis e 14AWG x 3C............... 1
40............ PM1900-140............ Fastening PIAte .........cooouuiiiiii e 1
41............ SF069300 ............... Pan Head Flange SCrew ........c.coccoveveiiiiineeennnn. MBX12.. ..o 10
42, TS-1550061 ............ Flat Washer...........coovoviiiiiiii e, Y 64
43............ TS-1550071 ............ Flat Washer..........ccooveviiiiiii e, Y O 6
44............ TS-155010 .............. Flat Washer..........ccoovvviiiiiii e, Y 1
45............ TS-2361081 ............ LOCK WaSher .......ccciiiiiiiiieiii e 1Y 14
46............ TS-2361101 ............ LOCK WaSher .......ccuviiiiiiiiiciei e, MO, 4
VT TS-1550031 ............ Flat Washer..........coooiiiiiiiiii e, M5, 2
48............ PM1900-148............ 2 T Ty 4 =Y 15T o 2
49............ TS-1490031 ............ HEX Cap SCreW .....cvuvieiiiiiieiiee e MBX20......oevviieiiieennne, 4
50............ TS-1550061 ............ Flat Washer..........cooviiiiiiiii e M8 4
5l TS-2361081 ............ LOCK WaSher ......cccuviiiiiiiiciis e, Y 4
52, TS-1540061 ............ HEX NUL ..t Y 4
L3 T TS-1540031 ............ HEX NUL .. e M5 2
54............ TS-1533042 ............ Pan Head SCrew............coevevviiiiiiviiiiiieceiieeeean M5X12..cceviieiiiiieeeenn, 2
55, PM1900-108-6......... TaPPING SCIEW ...cuuiiiiieiiiieei e M5X8 ... 2
56, TS-1504021 ............ Socket Head Cap SCrew ........cooevvvvevvnieviieeennnns MBX12.....eevvieiiineaannn, 8
57 . DCRC-111 .............. TaPPING SCrEW ..ccvviviiieiieeii e e e e e M3.5x10(AB) .............. 6
58, 31A-208-2............... Strain Relief ..., PG13.5...cciiiiiiieienen, 1
59....c.. PM1900-157............ Power Cord..........cceoeevvvvvvnnen. . L4AWG X 4C (for 3HP, 3Ph)................ 1
60............ PM1900-158............ Motor Cord..........cevevviiieriiniiennn, 14AWG x 4C (for 3HP, 3Ph)................ 1
61............ 998630......c.ccvvneennnen Strain ReNET ..o 1
62............ PM1900-160............ Switch Assembly........cccccovvviieeiinnins For 3HP, 230/460V, 3Ph................ 1
62-1......... PM1900-160-1......... 11 o] T =T D PSP 1
62-2......... PM1900-160-2......... SWIECH PIALE ...t 1
62-3......... PM1900-160-3......... Push BUtton SWItCh..........couii e 1
62-4......... ST039304 ............... TaPPING SCrEW ..ovvveiiiiiiieeeiiie e M3.5X12...cciiiiiiee, 6
62-5......... PM1900-160-5......... TaPPING SCIEW ...ceuiiiiieiiieei e MSX12...coeiiiiiieiieannes 2
................ PM1900-BMHP........Base Machine Hardware Package (not shown)*..............ccc.cecevevinnnnn 1
................ PM1900-BEHP ........Base Extension Hardware Package (not shown)** ...............cccocceeeeenn 1
68....en. PM1300-155............ OB e 2
69............ DC1100-47-1........... SUPPOIt BraCKEeL.......iiee e e e 2
70, TS-1490021 ............ HEX Cap SCreW ....ccvuiiiiieiieiie e MBXL6......oevvverrieennnn. 2
71............ TS-1550061 ............ Flat Washer..........coovviiiiii e M8 2
T2............ TS-1540061 ............ HeX NUL.....oo e M8, 2
VS T TS-1482021 ............ Hex Head BOlt.........ccoovviiiiiiiii e, MBX12.....ovvveviiieeeenn, 8
T4............ TS-2311061 ............ HEX NUL .. e Y 8
................ PM1900-BMHP........Base Machine Hardware Package (not shown)*..............ccoeeveiiiinn 1
................ PM1900-BEHP ........Base Extension Hardware Package (not shown)** ............c.cccooeeeiiel 1
................ DC1100-HP2...........Hardware Package for Cone Assembly (index # 70 thru 74)........... ......2

* Base Machine Hardware Package includes index # 30, 33, 37, 41, 42 and 43.

** Base Extension Hardware Package includes index # 49 thru 52.

16



Parts List and Breakdown for PM1900TX Filter Bag System

Index No. Part No.

1791075B................
1791075F................

430005

708699A .................

430039
430037
523011

Description Size Qty
Collection and Filter Bag System (includes #1 thru 6)..............c..cceeeenn. 1
FIlter Bag . ..ccevvneeeeiiieeeei e 30 micron..........c.uun.... 2
RELAINET SIFAP ...t it 2
COllECHION BAYG e evveeeeeii ettt 2
UPPEI HANGE ..ottt e 2
SUPPOIT BaI ... 2
Hanger BraCKet ... ...t 2

17



i

Ttk
ff f_r.rx
A\

Breakdown for PM1900TX Canister Filter System

A\

ﬁ4

oy

\
I

W\

W A1
p-=/

N & S

18




Parts List for PM1900TX Canister Filter System

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
................ 1791086..................Canister Filter System (includes #1 thru24) .........ccc.ccceviviiniiiiniiiinnnnn 2
I PM1900-301............ L0 1153 =T g T 1= 1
2 PM1900-302............ KNOD e MBX20.....cuiieieerreiannns 4
S 331031...ceviiinne. Pad. ... 1
T 331009.......ccvviennnn. YU o] oo ] o S PP PPPT 1
S, ST049200 ............... TaPPING SCrEW ...evneiiiiiieeiiii e MAX8 ..o, 4
B, 331038......cieeieenn. SNAP RING e 1
T, 1791087 .....ocvvnneeen. Plastic Collection Bag (Package of 5)................. 800x1050x0.1t mm ..... 1
8 TS-1540071 ............ HEX NUL. ... MLO ..o 2
S JUTTT TS-1550071 ............ Flat Washer...........coooviiiiiiiii MI0 ..o 2
10 331050.......ceiieeenee HANIE ... 1
11............ 331051.....cccccvnnnn. SOft Grip HANAIE ... e 2
12, TS-2361101 ............ Lock Washer .........oviiiiiiii MI0 ..o 1
13, BRO00052............... RIVEL ..o 52 3
14........... 331014.......ccceieen 2] = o3 ] 1
15, 150623......ccccvvvennnen. RUBDEr MOUNL .. 1
16............ TS-1540041 ............ HEX NUL. ... 1Y 8
17 s 331052....cceviiennee. SRAT L. e e 1
18............ TS-1482041 ............ HeX Cap SCrew ..o MBX20......ccveeiiaiiannes 4
19, TS-2361061 ............ LOCK WaSher ........uvviiiiiiiiiiiii e MB ..o 4
20 TS-1550041 ............ Flat Washer...........ccoooviiiiiiiii e MB ..o 4
2 .., 331012.....ccccvinennnn. o =1 o1 SRR RPPEPRPPRN 2
22 331017 cccvviene PIALE .. 2
23 331015....cceiiine PIALE .. 2
24............ TS-1482021 ............ HeX Cap SCreW ......oveiiiei i MBX12.....ccvvevieeieannns 4
................ PM1300-PLO...........Powermatic Label (not shown)...........................5-1/2x14 Oval.............1
................ PM1900-CHP ..........Canister Hardware Package (not shown) * ..........ccccoeveeviinneiiiiinnenennnnn 1

* Canister Hardware Package includes index # 2, 8, 9 and 12.

19



Electrical Connections

Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by qualified person(s) in accordance with all
applicable codes and standards, including fire-rated construction.

250V

S 1 BLACK POWER SUPPLY CORD

C WHITE

D OO
ks (1 40
;D g 2[|I []
s
MAGNETIC 9| @ _ —
SWITCH | " 3 ©
o = 230V (@)
ol | L‘ 115V Q O E|
&
II: 1T ..;Ug0 |:|
Eg OVER LOAD o |
L U v CORD
MOTOR CORD
MOTOR
>
@‘_| MOTOR POWER SUPPLY
O oo ® TORD 2 o——05rD R
b (@@ @ 0 | o© S
© QTO B - | o ;
< © SWITCH
GREEN GROUND
WIRE @
>
® @=@1— MoTor POWER SUPPLY
O é o CORD S o rprD R
b(©) @@= o | o s
N oTO | ] o | o T
(\I ® @@_ SWITCH

GREEN GROUND

20

WRE



	PM1900TX Dust Collector
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Unpacking
	Base Machine Assembly
	Filter Bag System Assembly
	Canister System Assembly
	Electrical Connections
	Operating the Machine
	Maintenance
	Replacement Parts
	Breakdown for PM1900TX Dust Collector (Base Machine)
	Breakdown for PM1900TX Filter Bag System
	Breakdown for PM1900TX Canister Filter System

	Electrical Connections



